AUG 6 1999 NOELK DESSAINT CLERK SUPREME COURT BY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

In the Matter of:)	
COURT REPORTER CERTIFICATION AND THE BOARD OF CERTIFIED COURT REPORTERS))) _)	Administrative Order No. 99-46

Laws 1999, Chapter 335, Senate Bill 1324, effective August 6, 1999, adds provisions to Title 32, Arizona Revised Statutes, regarding the certification and regulation of court reporters. A.R.S. § 32-4004 establishes the Board of Certified Court Reporters and specifies that the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court shall appoint the nine members of the Board. A.R.S. § 32-4005 directs that "The Board shall recommend and the Supreme Court shall adopt rules to implement and enforce ..." the statutory provisions regulating the certification and conduct of court reporters. A.R.S. § 32-4008 further provides that the Supreme Court, upon recommendation by the Board, shall adopt a fee schedule for the testing and certification of court reporters.

Now therefore, in accordance with the administrative authority vested in the Supreme Court by Article VI, § 3 and § 7 of the Arizona Constitution and in compliance with Title 32, Chapter 40, Arizona Revised Statutes,

IT IS ORDERED that the following are appointed as members of the Board of Certified Court Reporters, with terms beginning on August 6, 1999, and ending on the dates shown by their respective names:

Ms. Nancy Swetnam Chief Justice or Designee	Term Expires January 1, 2005
Hon. Rebecca W. Berch	Term Expires
Court of Appeals Judge	January 1, 2005
Hon. Lina S. Rodriguez	Term Expires
Superior Court Judge	January 1, 2005
Ms. Sandra K. Markham	Term Expires
Official Court Reporter	January 1, 2004
Ms. Jennifer Stadler	Term Expires
Official Court Reporter	January 1, 2003

Ms. Jean L. Lea	January 1, 2004
Freelance Court Reporter	January 1, 2004
Mr. James E. Bouley	Term Expires
Freelance Court Reporter	January 1, 2003
Mr. Richard Davis	Term Expires
	•
Attorney	January 1, 2004
Mr. John Goldstein	Term Expires
Public Member	January 1, 2003
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Board shall propose implement and enforce the statutory provisions regulating the cer reporters. These rules shall include a timetable for certification of co for examination, certificate application and renewal.	tification and conduct of court

Dated this 6th day of August, 1999.

THOMAS A. ZLAKET Chief Justice